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Broadhent & Associates, Inc.
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Reno, NV 83502

Voice (775) 322-7969

Fax (775) 322-7956

" ENGINEERING, WATER RESOURCES

July 28, 2006 Project No. 06-02-651

Atlantic Richfield Company
P.O. Box 1257

San Ramon, California 94583
Submitted via ENFOS

Attn.:  Mr. Paul Supple

Re: Second Quarter, 2006 Groundwater Monitoring Report, Former BP Station #11120, 6400
Dublin Boulevard, Dublin California. ACEH Case #R0O0002431.

Dear Mr. Supple:

Provided herein is the Second Quarter, 2006 Groundwater Monitoring Report for the
Former BP Station #11120 (herein referred to as Station #11120) located at 6400 Dublin
Boulevard, Dublin, California (Property). This report presents a summary of Second Quarter,
2006 ground-water monitoring results.

Should you have questions regarding the work performed or results obtained, please do not
hesitate to contact us at (530) 566-1400.

Sincerely,

BROADBENT & ASSOCIATES, INC.
ity

Matthew G. Herrick

. . 4 fe
Project Hydrogeologist R
: ROBERT H.

MiLLER
Robert H. Miller, P.G., CHG. 0.4898 [
Principal Hydrogeologist '

Enclosures

cc: Mr. Barney Chan, Alameda County Environmental Health (submitted via ACEH fip
site)
Ms. Shelby Lathrop, ConocoPhillips (submitted via WebXtender)

ARIZONA CALIFORNIA NEVADA TEXAS



STATION #11120 QUARTERLY GROUND-WATER MONITORING REPORT

Facility:  #11120 Address: 6400 Dublin Boulevard, Dublin, CA

Station #11120 Envirenmental Business

Manager: Mr. Paul Supple

Consulting Co./Contact Persons: Broadbent & Associates/Rob Miller & Matt Herrick

Primary Agency/Regulatory ID No.: Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) / ACEH
Case # RO0002431

Consultant Project No.: 06-02-651

Facility Permits/Permitting Agency.: NA

WORK PERFORMED THIS QUARTER (Second Quarter, 20006):
1. Submitted First Quarter, 2006 report. Work performed by URS.
2. Conducted ground-water monitoring/sampling for Second Quarter, 2006. Work
performed by URS.

WORK PROPOSED FOR NEXT QUARTER (Third Quarter, 2006):
1. Submit Second Quarter, 2006 Report (contained herein).
2. Conduct quarterly ground-water monitoring/sampling for Third Quarter, 2000.
3. Abandon well MW-9 to facilitate road widening work to be completed by the City of
Dublin (approved by the ACEH in email dated June 16, 2006).

QUARTERLY RESULTS SUMMARY:

Current phase of project: Groundwater Monitoring/Sampling
Frequency of ground-water sampling: Wells MW-8 through MW-11: Quarterly
Frequency of ground-water monitoring: ~ Wells MW-8 through MW-11: Quarterly

Is free product (FP) present on-site: No

Current remediation techniques: None

Depth to ground water {(below TOC): 5.83 (MW-10) to 8.65 (MW-11) feet
General ground-water flow direction: West

Approximate hydraulic gradient: 0.004

DISCUSSION:

Methy| tert-butyl ether (MTBE) was detected above laboratory detection limits in three of the
four wells sampled at 1.1 micrograms per liter (ug/L) (MW-9), 23 pg/L (MW-11), and 35 pg/L (MW-8).

In an email dated June 16, 2006, the ACEH approved recommendations to abandon MW-9 to
facilitate road widening work scheduled to be completed by the City of Dublin. Beginning Third Quarter,
2006, MW-9 will be removed from the ground-water monitoring/sampling schedule summarized above.

CLOSURE:

The findings presented in this report are based upon: observations of URS field personnel (see
Appendix A), the points investigated, and results of laboratory tests performed by TestAmerica Morgan
Hill, California. Our services were performed in accordance with the generally accepted standard of
practice at the time this report was written. No other warranty, expressed or implied was made. This
report has been prepared for the exclusive use of Atlantic Richfield Company. It is possible that
variations in soil or ground-water conditions could exist beyond points explered in this investigation.
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Also, changes in site conditions could occur in the future due to variations in rainfall, temperature,
regional water usage, or other factors.

ATTACHMENTS:

Drawing 1. Ground-Water Elevation Contour and Analytical Summary Map, Station #11120, Dublin
CA

Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory
Analyses, Station #11120, Dublin CA

Table 2. Summary of Fuel Additives Analytical Data, Station #11120, Dublin CA

Appendix A.  URS Groundwater Sampling Data Package (Includes Laboratory Report and Chain of
Custody Documentation, Field and Laboratory Procedures, Field Data Sheets, and Co-
Monitored Data)

Appendix B.  Historical Ground-Water Analytical Data for Former Wells Abandoned in 1999
(Source: Alisto Engineering)

Appendix C.  GeoTracker Upload Confirmation
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Station #11120, 6400 Dublin Blvd., Dublin, CA

TOC Depth to Product Water Level Concentrations in (pg/L)
Well and Elevation Water Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP (feet msl) (feet bgs) {feet) {feet msk)} TPHg | Benzene | Toluene | Benzene | Xylenes | MTBE {mg/L) Lab pH Comments
MW-§
02/25/2002 - 328.94 6.02 - 32292 <50 | <05 | <05 | <05 | <03 1.98 - PACE | -
09/30/2002 | - 328040 | 616 - 32278 ¢ <50 | <05 | <057 <05 | <057 2948 - SEQM | - a
12/13/2002 - 328.94 581 - 323.13 <S50 | <05 | <05 | <05 | <05 | 5964 - SEQM | - a
03/12/2003 ~ | 32894 syl w 32304 10500 | <050 | <050 | <0.50 | <050 | 43/3.8 | - | SEQM | -
06/28/2003 - 328.94 5.7 - 323.24 <50 | <050 | <050 | <050 | <0.50 41 - SEQM | - b
09/30/2003 - 328.94 LR R 732304 | <50 | <0507] <050 7| <050 | <050 | 4l |- SEQM | -
12/05/2003 P 328.94 5.89 ~ 323.05 <50 | <050 | <0.50 | <050 | <050 6.7 -~ SEQM | 72
03/10/2004 Poo|32894. 00474 - 032420 <50 | <050 7| T<0.50 [0 <0507 | <0.50 0| S | et | SEQM | 67
06/21/2004 P 328.94 6.12 - 322.82 <50 | <050 | <0.50 | <050 | <0.50 7.5 - SEQM | 7.0
09/17/2004 P | 32804 | " 638 - $ 32256 | <50 |- <050 | <0500 | <050 | <050 | 667 | SEQM | 72
12/13/2004 P 328.94 5.47 - 32347 <50 | <050 | <0.50 | <050 | <0.50 6.7 -~ | SEQM | 68
03/03/2005 P 3804 U443 - 3245177 | .<50 |0 <050 | <050 | <050 | <050 56 . - SEQM | 69
06/10/2005 P 32804 535 - 323.59 <50 | <050 | <050 | <0.50 | <0.50 6.2 - SEQM | 6.9
00/16/2005 P 32804 |7 6.58 - 32236 <50 | <050 7| <0.50 1| <050 | <0.50° 5.7 - SEQM | 69
12/15/2005 P 328.94 8.54 - 32040 <50 | <050 | <050 | <050 | <0.30 26 - SEQM | 7.0
03/01/2006 P 32894 | 755 - 32139 |7 <50 | <0.507|0<050 | <050 | <0501 280 | - SEQM | 7.1
6/23/2006 P 328.94 8.14 - 320,80 <50 | <050 | <0.50 | <050 | <0.50 35 ~ | TAMC | 72
MW-9
02/25/2002 - ©329.96 59 - 132406 | <250 | <250 | <250 | <250 | <5.00°] <250 - PACE | --
09/30/2002 - 329.96 6.92 - 323.04 <50 | <05 | <05 | <05 | <05 | 14/33 ~ | sEQM | - a
12/13/2002 - ©329.96 650 0 32345 | <50 [0 <057 <05 | <05 1 <05 ] 053<25 | SEQM | - a
03/12/2003 - 320.06 6.86 - 3231 <50 | <050 | <050 | <050 | <050 | 0.59/<25| - | SEQM | -
06/28/2003 - 329.96 595 - 3240107 <50 | <050 1T <0507 <050 | <050 | 1.0~ - SEQM | - b
09/30/2003 - 329.96 6.24 - 323.72 <50 | <050 | <050 | <050 | <050 16 ~ | seQm | -
£2/05/2003 P 32996 721 - 132275 | <50 <050 <0.50 |:1<0.50 | <0.50" | .33 —~ | SEQM | 76
03/10/2004 P 329.96 537 ~ 324.59 <50 | <050 | <050 | <050 | <0.50 24 . SEQM | 7.1
06/21/2004 Pl 32996 16,67 - © 32329 <50 | <0.50° | <050 | <0.50 <| <0.50 7| 16| - | SEQM | 7.8
09/17/2004 p 329.96 7.89 - 322,07 <50 | <050 | <050 | <050 | <050 | 072 - SEQM | 7.5
12/13/2004 P 32996 522 - 32474 <507 | <050 | <0507 <050 | <050 | <050 - SEQM | 76
03/03/2005 p 320.96 5.12 - 324.84 <50 | <050 | <050 | <050 | <0.50 | <050 - SEQM | 7.6
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Station #11120, 6400 Dublin Blvd., Dublin, CA

TOC Depth to Product Water Level Concentrations in (ug/L)

Well and Elevation Water Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total bO
Sample Date P/NP (feet msl) {feet bgs) (feet) (feet msl) TPHg | Benzene | Toluene | Benzene | Xylenes | MTBE (mg/L) Lab pH Comments
MW-9 Cont.

06/10/2005 P 329.96 5.90 - 324.06 <50 | <050 | <050 | <050 | <050 | <0.50 . SEQM | 7.5

09/16/2005 P 329.96 6.99 - T 31297 <50 | <050 | <050 | <050 | <050 | <050 - SEQM | 76

12/15/2005 P 329.96 8.52 - 321.44 <50 | <050 | <050 | <050 | <050 | <0.50 - SEQM | 7.7

03/01/2006 P 329.96 $.06 - " 321.90 <50 | <050 | <050 | <050 | <030 | <0.50 - SEQM | 7.7

6/23/2006 p 329.96 8.56 - 321.40 <50 | <050 | <050 | <0.50 | <0.50 1.1 - TAMC | 73

MW-10

02/25/2002 - 327.44 421 - 323.23 53 2.58 <05 | 283 846 | <05 - PACE | -

09/30/2002 - 327.44 471 - 322.73 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 | 051728 - SEQM | - a
12/13/2002 - 327.44 6.36 - 321.08 <50 <05 <05 | <05 <05 <0525 | - SEQM | - a
03/12/2003 - 327.44 7.96 - 319.48 <50 | <050 | <050 | <050 | <050 | 0.76/<2.5 - SEOM | -

06/28/2003 - 327.44" 7.7 31974 |7 <50 | <030 | <050 | <0501 <050 " 068 - SEQM | -- b
09/30/2003 - 327.44 7.57 - 319.87 <50 | <050 | <050 | <050 | <0.50 0.71 - SEQM | --

12/05/2003 P 32744 C664 - 32080 .| <500 | <050 | <050} <050 | <0500 078 - SEQM | 7.1

03/10/2004 P 327.44 5.20 - 32224 <50 | <050 | <050 | <0.50 | <0.50 0.58 - SEQM | 64

06/21/2004 P 327.44 745 - | 319,99 <50 | <050 | <0.50 4 <050 | .<0.50. |- LI - SEQM | 7.0

09/17/2004 P 327.44 7.49 - 319.95 <50 | <050 | <050 | <0.50 | <0.50 0.82 - SEQM | 7.0

12/13/2004 P 32744 | 519 - 32225 <50 | <050-| <050 .} <050 .<0.50 | 073 - | SEQM | 68

03/03/2005 P 327.44 486 - 322.58 <50 | <050 | <050 | <050 | <050 | <0.50 - SEQM | 69

06/10/2005 p 32744 400 - 32344 <50 | <0501 <050 | <050 <050 |- 12 - SEQM | 638

09716/2005 P 327.44 478 - 322.66 <50 | <050 | <050 | <050 | <0.50 0.98 - SEQM | 69

12/15/2005 P 327.44 667 - 32077 <50 | <050 | <050 |- <030- | <0350 | <050 - SEQM | 7.0

03/01/2006 P 327.44 567 - 321.77 <50 | <050 | <050 | <050 | <0.50 0.59 - SEQM | 7.1

6/23/2006 P 327.44 583 - T 32161 <50 | <050 | <050 | <050 | <050 | <0.50 | - | TAMC | 7.0

MW-11

02/25/2002 - 329.75 6.02 - 323.73 1,800 | 134 <0.5 <0.5 <10 2,550 - PACE | -

09/30/2002 - 32975 7.12 - 322,63 <50 <05 | <05 .| <05 <0.5 |1,500/1.400] - SEQM | - a
12/13/2002 - 329.75 6.60 - 323.15 1300 | <I0 <10 <10 <i0  |L400/2,000] - SEQM | -- a
03/12/2003 - 32075 579 - 323.96 <500 | <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <50 | 650/2900 | - SEQM | -

06/28/2003 - 329.75 5.68 - 324,07 <5000 | <50 <50 <50 <50 2,500 - SEQM | - b
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Station #11120, 6400 Dublin Blvd., Dublin, CA

TOC Depth to Product Water Level Concentrations in (ug/L)

Well and Elevation Water Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO

Sample Date P/NP {feet msl) (feet bgs) (feet) (feet msi) TPHg | Benzene | Toluene | Benzene | Xylenes | MTBE {(mg/L) Lab pH Comments
MW-11 Cont.

09/30/2003 - 32075 6.68 - 323.07 5100 | <25 <25 <5 <25 3,200 - SEQM | --

12/05/2003 P 32075 . 6.69 - 323.06 | <5000 | <50 | <50 | <50 | <50 | "3.s00- - SEQM | 72

03/10/2004 P 329.75 5.29 - 324.46 3,000 | <25 <25 <25 <25 1,800 - SEQM | 6.8

06/21/2004 P 32075 | 665 - 323.10 | <5000 | <507 | <50 | <58 | <s0 | 1000 . SEQM | 7.1

09/17/2004 P 320.75 7.02 - 322.73 <2500 | <25 <25 <25 <25 1,700 - SEQM | 7.1

12/13/2004 P 3209510 a0l - 32374 | 650 | <50 | <50 <50 | <50 | 10 - SEQM | 6.9

03/03/2005 P 320.75 5.13 - 324.62 250 <25 <23 <25 <25 190 - SEQM | 7.0 c
06/10/2005 P 32975 ' 6.00 - 32375 | <100 41| <10 | <10 1 <10 100 - SEQM | 7.0

09/16/2005 P 329.75 7.24 - 12251 <100 | <10 <1.0 <L.0 <t0 52 - SEQM | 7.0

12/15/2005 P 32975 - '8.91 » 320.84 <50 | <050 | <050 | <050, | <050+| " 9.0 - SEQM | 7.1

03/01/2006 P 320.75 8.05 - 321.70 <50 | <050 | <050 | <050 | <0.50 21 - SEQM | 72

6/23/2006 P 32996 8.65 - 321.10 <50 | <0.50 | <050 | <0.50 | <050 23 - TAMC | 7.2
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ABBREVIATIONS AND SYMBOLS:

TOC = Top of casing in ft MSL

DTW = Depth to water in ft bgs

GWE = Groundwater elevation in ft MSL

GRO = Gasoline range organics

TPH-g = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
MTBE = Methyl tert butyl ether by EPA method 8021B (prior to 6/28/03) or 8260B
DO = Dissolved oxygesn

pg/L = Micrograms per liter

mg/L. = Milligrams per liter

< = Not detected at or above laboratory reporting limit
-- = Not sampled/applicable/analyzed/measured
PACE = Pace, Inc.

SEQM = Sequoia Analytical Laboratory

TAMC = TestAmerica

P/NP = Well purged/not purged prior to sampling

ft bgs = Feet below ground surface

ft MSL = Feet above mean sea level

FOOTNOTES:

a= Analyzed by EPA method 8260 B; fuel oxygenates include ethanol, tert-butyt alcohol, di-isopropyl ether, ethyl test-butyl ether, tert-amyl methy! ether; lead scavengers include: 1,2-dichloroethane & ethylene dibromide.
b = Beginning on the second quarter 2003 monitoring event (6/28/03), TPH-g, benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, total xylenes, MTBE and fuel oxygenates analyzed by EPA method 82608,

¢ = The hydrocarbon result for GRO was partly due to individual peaks in the quantitative range.

NOTES:
TOC elevations surveyed relative 10 an elevation of 18,409 ft MSL.

Beginning in the fourth quarter 2003, the Iaboratory modified the reported analyte list. 'TPH-g was changed to GRO. The resulting data may be impacted by the potential irclusion of ron-TPH-g analytes within the requeste
fuel range resulting in a higher concentration being reported.

Beginning in the second quarter 2004, the carbos range for GRO was changed from C6-C10 to C4-C12.

Note: The data within this table collected prior to April 2006 was provided to Broadbent & Asscciates, Inc. by Atlantic Richfield Company and their previous consultants. Broadbent & Associates, Inc. has not verified the
accuracy of this information.
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Table 2. Summary of Fuel Additives Analytical Data
Station #11120, 6400 Dublin Blvd., Dublin, CA

Well and Concentrations in (ng/L)
Sample Date Ethanol TBA MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB Comments
MwW-8
03/12/2003 <{00 <20 £3/3.8 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <(3.50
06/28/2003 <100 <20 4.1 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50
09/30/2003 <100 <20 4.1 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
12/05/2003 <100 <20 6.7 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <{.50 <0.50
03/10/2004 <100 <20 5.1 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <{.50 <0.50 a
06/21/2004 <100 <20 7.5 <(.50 <(+.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
09/17/2004 16 <20 6.6 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 b
12/13/2004 <100 <20 6.7 <0.50 <(+.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0Q.50
0370372005 <100 <20 5.6 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
06/10/2005 <100 <20 6.2 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
09/16/2005 <100 <20 57 <0.50 <(1,30 <0.50 <0.50 <050
£2/15/2005 <100 <20 2.6 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
03/01/2006 <300 <20 28 <0.50 <(.50 <030 <0.50 <0.50
6/23/2006 <308 <20 35 <0.50 <0.50 <0,5¢ <4.50 <0.50
MwW-9
03/12/2003 <100 <20 0.59/<2.5 <0.30 <(.50 <0.56 <Q.50 <0.50
06/28/2003 <100 <20 1.0 <Q.50 <{.50 <0.50 <30 <0.50
09/30:2003 <100 <20 16 <0.50 <(.50 <(L50 <150 <0.50
12/05/2003 <100 <20 33 <{1.50 <(.50 <0.50 <{.50 <Q.50
03/10/2004 <[00 <20 24 <{).50 <0.50 <30 <{.50 <{.50 a
06/21/2004 <100 <20 1.6 <{1.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <{.50
09/17/2004 13 <20 0.72 <{).50 <0.50 <(1L50 <{.50 <{.50 b
12/13/2004 <100 <20 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <(0.50 <0.50 <{.30
03/03/2005 <i00 <20 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <(1.50 <0.50 <0.30
06/10/2005 <100 <20 <0.50 <{1.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.30
09/16/2005 <100 <20 <0.50 <{).50 <0.50 <(L50 <0.50 <0.50
12/15/2005 <100 <20 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <Q.50
03/01/2006 <300 <20 <0.50 <{,50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <0.50
6/23/2006 <300 <24 1.1 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <0.50
MW-10
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Table 2. Summary of Fucl Additives Analytical Data
Station #11120, 6400 Dublin Blvd., Dublin, CA

Well and Concentrations in (ug/L)
Sample Date Ethanot TBA MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME 1,2-bCA EDB Comments
MW-18 Cont.

03/12/2003 <100 <20 0.76/<2.5 <050 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <{.50

06/28/2003 <00 <20 0.68 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50

09/30/2003 <100 <20 0.71 <050 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50

12/05/2003 <100 <20 0.78 <{,50 <0.50 <0150 <0.50 <0.50

03/10/2004 <100 <20 0.58 <{,50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 a

06/21/2004 <100 <20 1.1 <050 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50

09/17/2004 9.4 <20 0.82 <050 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 b

12/13/2004 <100 <20 0.73 <0150 <0.50 <0.50 <{.50 <0.50

03/03/2005 <100 <20 <0.50 <{.50 <0.50 <{L50 <0.50 <.50

06/10:2003 <100 <20 1.2 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0,50 <{.50

0971672005 <100 <20 0.98 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <{.50

12/1572005 <100 <20 <0.50 <{1.50 <0.50 <130 <(.50 <0.50

03/01/2006 <300 <20 0.59 <{.50 <0.50 <0.30 <(.50 <0.50

6/23/2006 <300 <24 <(.506 =<{.50 <050 <.50 <0.50 <0.50

MW-11

03/12/2003 <1,000 <200 650/2,900 <5.0 <3.0 <5.0 <50 <5.0

06/28/2003 <10,0600 <2,000 2,500 <50 <30 <50 <50 <30

09/30/2003 <5,000 <],000 3,200 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25

12/05/2003 <10,600 <2,000 3,500 <50 <50 <50 <50 <50

03/10:2004 <5,000 <},000 1,800 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 a

06/2172004 <10,000 <2000 1,900 <30 <50 <50 <50 <30

09/17/2004 13 <},000 1,700 <23 <25 <25 <25 <25 b

1241372004 <1,000 <200 610 <5.0 <5.0 <50 <5.0 <5.0

03/03/2005 <500 <100 190 <25 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5

06/10/2005 <200 <40 100 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10 <1.0 a.c

09/16/2005 <200 <40 52 <1.0 <10 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0

12/15/2005 <100 <20 2.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50

03/01/2006 <300 <20 21 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50

6/23/2006 <300 <20 23 <0.36 <450 <0.50 <0.50 <(,50
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ABBREVIATIONS AND SYMBOLS:

TBA = tert-Buty] alcohol

MTBE = Methyl tert-butyl ether

DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether

ETBE = Ethyl tert-butyl ether

TAME = tert-Amyl methyi ether

1,2-DCA = [,2-Dichleroethane

EDB = |,2-Dibromocthare

g/l = micrograms per liter

<= Not detected at or above laboratory reposting limits

FOOTNOTES:
a = The continuing calibration verification was outside of ¢lient contractual acceptance limits, However, it was within methed aceeptaace limits. The data skould still be usefui for its intended

plrpose.

b = 8plit samples were analyzed for ethanol by EPA Method 8260B SIM; ethanot was detected in trip blank at 34 micrograms per liter. Ethanol was not detected in confirmatory analysis of samples
and trip blank on a different instrument; however, holding time had expired by then.

¢ = LCS recorded above methanol control limits. Analyte not detected. Data not impacted.

NOTES:
All volatile organic compounds analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.

Note: The data within (his table collected prior to April 2000 was provided to Broadbent & Asscciates, Inc. by Atlantic Richficld Company and their previous consultants, Broadbem: & Associates,
Inc. has not verified the accuracy of this information.
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APPENDIX A

URS GROUNDWATER SAMPLING DATA PACKAGE (INCLUDES LABORATORY
REPORT AND CHAIN OF CUSTODY DOCUMENTATION, FIELD AND
I.,ABORATORY PROCEDURES, AND FIELD DATA SHEETS)



July 18, 2006

Mr. Rob Miller

Broadbent & Associates, Inc.
2000 Kirman Avenue

Reno, NV 89502

Groundwater Sampling Data Package
Former BP Service Station #11120
6400 Dublin Boulevard
Dublin, CA
Field Work Performed: 06/23/06

General Information

Data Submittal Prepared/Reviewed by. Alok Kolekar

Phone Number: 510-874-3152

On-Site Supplier Representative: Blaine Tech

Scope of Work Performed: Groundwater Monitoring in accordance with 2nd Quarter 2006 protocols
as identified in the Quarterly Monitoring Program Table in the Field and Laboratory Procedures
Attachment.

Variations from Work Scope: None

This submittal presents the tabulation of data collected in association with routine groundwater
monitoring. The attachments include, at a minimum, sampling procedures, field data collected,
Iaboratory results, chain of custody documentation, and waste management activities. The
information is being provided to BP-ARCO’s Scoping Supplier for use in preparing a report for
regulatory submittal. This submittal is limited to presentation of collected data and does not include
data interpretation or conclusions or recommendations. Any questions concerning this submittal
should be addressed to the Preparer/Reviewer identified above.

Alok D, Kolekar, P.E.
Project Manager

ce: Paul Supple, Atlantic Richfield Company (RM), electronic copy uploaded to ENFOS

URS Corporation

1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Cakland, CA 94612-1924
Tel: 510.893.3600

Fax: 510.874,.3268



Attachments

Table(s) of Cumulative Analytical Results
Field and Laboratory Procedures
Laboratory Report
Chain of Custody Documentation
Field Data Sheets

Well Gauging Data

Well Monitoring Data Sheets



Table 1

Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Former BP Station #11120
8400 Dublin Blvd., Dublin, CA
Product GRO/ Ethyl- Total
Well P/ TQC DTW | Thickness | GWE TPH-g | Benzene { Toluene { benzene Xylenes MTBE Do
No. Date NP | (ft MSL) | (ft bgs) {feet) (ft MSL)| (ug/L) {ug/L} {pg/L) {ug/L) (ua/l} (pg/L) {mg/L}| bLab | pH Comments
Mw-8 02/25/2002 - | 328,94 6.02 - 322,92 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.08 - PACE | -
09/30/2002 - 328.94 6.16 - 322.78 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2.9/4.8 - SEQM | - a
12/13/2002 - | 328.94 5.81 - 323.13 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 5.9/6.4 - SEQM| - a
03/12/2003 - | 328.94 5.80 - 323.14 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 4.3/3.8 - SEQM| —
06/28/2003 - | 328.94 5.70 - 323.24 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 4.1 - SEQM | - b
09/30/2003 - | 328.94 5,90 - 323.04 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 4.1 - SEQM | -
12/05/2003 P | 32894 5.89 - 323.05 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 6.7 - SEQM| 7.2
03/10/2004 P | 32894 474 - 324.20 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 5.1 - SEQM | 8.7
06/21/2004 P | 32894 6.12 - 322.82 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 7.5 - SEQM | 7.0
09/17/2004 P | 328.94 5.28 - 322.56 <50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <(.50 6.6 - SEQM | 7.2
12/13/2004 P | 328.94 547 - 32347 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 6.7 - SEQM | 6.8
03/03/2005 P | 32894 4.43 - 324.51 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 5.6 - SEQM | 8.9
06/10/2005 P | 32894 5.35 - 323.59 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 8.2 - SEQM | 6.9
09/16/2005 P | 32894 6.58 - 322.36 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 57 - SEQM | 6.9
12/15/2005 P | 328.54 8.54 - 320.40 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 2.6 - SEQM | 7.0
03/01/2006 P | 328.94 7.55 - 321.39 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 2.8 - SEQM | 7.1
06/23/2006 - | 328.94 8.14 - 320.80 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 35 - TAMC | 7.2
MW-g 02/25/2002 - | 32996 5.80 - 324.06 <250 <2.50 <2.50 <250 <5.00 <2.50 - PACE | --
09/30/2002 -~ | 329.96 6.92 - 323.04 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.4/3.3 - SEQM | - a
12/13/2002 - | 329.96 6.51 - 323.45 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.53/<2.5 - SEQM| - a
03/12/2003 -~ | 32096 6.86 - 323.10 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.59/<2.5 - SEQM | -
08/28/2003 -~ | 329.98 5.95 - 324.01 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.0 - SEQM| - o
09/30/2003 - | 32896 6.24 - 323.72 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 16 - SEQM | -
12/05/2003 P 320.96 7.21 - 322.75 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 33 - SEQM | 7.6
03/10/2004 P | 329.96 5.37 - 32459 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 24 - SEQM | 7.1
06/214/2004 P | 32096 6.67 - 323.29 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 16 - SEQM | 7.8
09/17/2004 P | 32096 7.89 - 322.07 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.72 - SEQM | 7.5
12/13/2004 P 329.96 5.22 - 324.74 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 o SEQM | 7.6
03/03/2005 P | 32096 6.42 - 324.84 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - SEQM | 7.6
06/10/2005 P | 329.96 590 - 324.06 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - SEQM| 7.5
09/16/2005 P | 32096 6.99 - 32297 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - SEQM | 7.6
12/15/2005 P | 329.96 8.52 - 321.44 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - SEQM | 7.7

Page 1 of 4




Table 1

Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Former BP Station #11120
6400 Dublin Bivd., Dublin, CA

Product GRO/ Ethyi- Total
Well P/ TOC DTW | Thickness | GWE TPH-g Benzene | Toluene benzene Xylenes MTBE DO
No. Date NP | (ft MSL) | {ft bgs) {feet) {fE MSL) | (nall) {pgil) {ngil) {ugiL} {ug/L) {ug/L) (mg/L) | Lab | pH Comments

Mw-g 03/01/2006 P | 329.96 8.06 - 321.90 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 - SEQM | 7.7
06/23/2006 P | 32996 8.56 - 321.40 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <(0.50 1.1 - TAMC | 7.3

MW-10 02/25/2002 - | 327.44 4.21 -- 323.23 53 2.58 <0.5 2.83 8.46 <0.5 - PACE | --
09/30/2002 - | 327.44 4.71 - 32273 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.51/2.8 - SEQM| - a
12/13/2002 - | 327.44 6.36 - 321.08 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <(.5/<2.5 - SEQM| -~ a
03/12/2003 - | 327.44 7.96 -- 319.48 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.76/<2.5 - SEQM| -
06/28/2003 - | 327.44 7.70 - 319.74 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 0.68 - SEQM| - b
08/30/2003 - | 32744 7.57 - 319.87 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <(0.50 <(.50 0.71 - SEQM | -
12/05/2003 P | 32744 6.64 - 320.80 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 0.78 - SEQM| 7.1
03/10/2004 P | 32744 5.20 - 32224 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.58 - SEQM| 6.4
06/21/2004 P | 32744 7.45 - 319.99 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.1 - SEQM | 7.0
09/17/2004 P | 32744 7.49 - 319.95 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.82 - SEQM | 7.0
12/13/2004 P | 32744 519 - 322.25 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.73 -- SEQM | 6.8
03/03/2005 P | 32744 4.86 - 322.58 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - SEQM| 6.9
05/10/2005 P | 32744 4.00 - 323.44 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.2 -- SEQM | 6.8
09/16/2005 P | 32744 4.78 - 322.66 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.98 - SEQM | 6.9
12/15/2005 P | 327.44 8.67 - 320.77 <50 <0,50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - SEQM | 7.0
03/01/2006 P | 32744 5.67 -- 321.77 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <{.50 <0.50 0.59 - SEQM ! 71
06/23/2006 P | 327.44 5.83 - 321.61 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - TAMC | 7.0

MWw-11 02/25/2002 - | 329.75 6.02 - 323.73 1,800 1.34 <0.5 <0.5 <1,0 2,550 - PACE | --
09/30/2002 - | 32975 712 - 322,63 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1,500/1,400 - SEQM| - a
12/13/2002 - | 3209.75 6.60 -- 323.15 1,300 <10 <10 <10 <10 1,400/2,000 - SEQM| ~ a
03/12/2003 - | 32075 5.79 - 323.96 <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 650/2,900 - SEQM | --
06/28/2003 - | 329.75 5.68 - 324.07 | <5,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 2,500 -- SEQM | - b
09/30/2003 - | 32975 6.68 - 323.07 5,100 <25 <25 <25 <25 3,200 - SEQM| -
12/05/2003 P | 32975 6.69 - 323.06 | <5,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 3,500 - SEQM | 7.2
03/10/2004 P | 32975 5.29 - 324.46 3,000 <25 <25 <25 <25 1,800 - SEQM | 6.8
06/21/2004 P | 32875 8.65 - 323.10 | <5,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 1,800 - SEQM | 7.1
09/17/2004 P | 32075 7.02 - 32273 | <2,500 <25 <25 <25 <25 1,700 - SEQM | 7.1
12/13/2004 P | 320.75 6.01 - 323.74 650 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 810 - SEQM | 6.9
03/03/2005 P | 32075 513 - 32462 250 <25 <2.5 <25 <25 190 - SEQM | 7.0 c
06/10/2005 P | 32075 6.00 - 323.75 <100 41 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 100 - SEQM| 7.0
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Table 1

Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Former BP Station #11120
6400 Dublin Blvd., Dublin, CA

Product GRO/ Ethyl- Total
Weli P/ TOC DTW | Thickness | GWE TPH-g | Benzene | Toluene | benzene Xylenes MTBE Do
No. Date NP | (ft MSL) | (ft bgs) (feet) (ft MSL} | (pa/iL) (pg/L) {ugiL) (Ho/l) {pagil) {Hg/L) {mgil) | Lab | pH Comments
MW-11 09/16/2005 P | 329.75 7.24 - 322.51 <100 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 52 - SEGM: 7.0
12/15/2005 P | 329.75 8.91 - 320.84 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 9.0 - SEQM | 7.1
03/01/2006 P | 329.75 8.05 - 321.70 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 21 - SEQM | 7.2
06/23/2008 P | 329.75 8.65 - 321.10 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 23 - TAMC | 7.2

Page 3 of 4




Table 1

Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Former BP Station #11120
6400 Dublin Blvd., Dublin, CA

ABBREVIATIONS AND SYMBOLS:

TOC = Top of casing in ft MSL

DTW = Depth to water in ft bgs

GWE = Groundwater elevation in ft MSL

GRO = Gasoline range organics

TPH-g = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline

MTBE = Methy! tert butyl ether by EPA method 8021B {prior to 6/28/03) or 82608
DO = Dissolved oxygen

pg/L = Micrograms per fiter

mgiL = Milligrams per liter

< = Not detected at or above specified laboratory reporting limit
-« = Not sampled/applicable/analyzed/measured

PACE = Pace, Inc.

SEQM = Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

PINP = Well purged/not purged prior to sampling

ft bgs = Feet below ground surface

ft MSL = Feet above mean sea level

TAMC = TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

FOGTNOTES:

& = Anaiyzed by EPA method 8260 B; fuel oxygenates include ethancl, tert-butyl alcohol, di-isopropyl ether, ethy] tert-butyl ether, tert-amyt methyl ether; lead scavengers include: 1,2-dichloroethane
and ethylene dibromide.

b = Beginning on the second quarter 2003 monitoring event (6/28/03), TPH-g, benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, total xylenes, MTBE and fuel oxygenates analyzed by EPA method 82608,
¢ = The hydrocarbon result for GRO was partly due to individual peaks in the quantitative range.

NOTES:
TOC elevations surveyed relative to an elevation of 18.409 ft MSL.

Beginning in the fourth quarter 2003, the laboratory modified the reported analyte list. TPH-g was changed to GRO. The resulting data may be impacted by the potential inclusion of non-TPH-g
analytes within the requested fuel range resulting in a higher concentration being reported.

Beginning in the second quarter 2004, the carbon range for GRO was changed from C8-C10 to C4-C12.

The data within this table collected prior to June 2002 was provided to URS by RM and their previous consultants. URS has not verified the accuracy of this information.
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Table 2

Fuel Additives Analytical Data

Former BP Station #11120
6400 Dublin Blvd., Dublin, CA
Well Date Ethanol TBA MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB Footnotes/
Number Sampled {Hg/L} (Hg/L) (nag/L) {HaiL) {ugi.) {ugfL} {ugiL} {pail) Comments
MwW-8 03/12/2003 <100 <20 4.3/3.8 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
06/28/2003 <100 <20 4.1 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
09/30/2003 <100 <20 4.1 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
12/08/2003 <100 <20 6.7 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
03/10/2004 <100 <20 5.1 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 a
06/21/2004 <100 <20 7.5 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
09/17/2004 16 <20 6.6 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 b
12/13/2004 <100 <20 6.7 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
03/03/2005 <100 <20 5.6 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50
06/10/2005 <100 <20 6.2 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
09/16/2005 <100 <20 5.7 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
12/15/2005 <100 <20 2.6 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
03/01/2006 <300 <20 28 <(.50 <(.50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50
06/23/2006 <300 <20 35 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50
MW-9 03/12/2003 <100 <20 0.59/<2.5 <(.50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
06/28/2003 <100 <20 1.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
09/30/2003 <100 <20 16 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
12/05/2003 <100 <20 33 <().50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
03/10/2004 <100 <20 24 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <0.50 a
06/21/2004 <100 <20 1.6 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
09/17/2004 13 <20 0.72 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <0.50 b
12/13/2004 <100 <20 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
03/03/2005 <100 <20 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
06/10/2005 <100 <20 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50
09/16/2005 <100 <20 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
12/15/2005 <100 <20 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <350 <0.50 <0.50
03/01/20086 <300 <20 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <0.50
06/23/2006 <300 <20 1.1 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW-10 03/12/2003 <100 <20 0.76/<2.5 <0.50 <0.50 <0.,50 <0.50 <0.50
06/28/2003 <100 <20 0.68 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
09/30/2603 <100 <20 0.71 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
12/05/2003 <100 <20 0.78 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
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Table 2

Fuel Additives Analytical Data

Former BP Station #11120
6400 Dublin Bivd., Dublin, CA
Well Date Ethanol TBA MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB Footnotes/
Number Sampled {pafL) {ngfL) {mall) (1ra/L) (PgiL) {1g/L) {pa/t) {pa/L) Comments
MW-10 03/10/2004 <100 <20 0.58 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 a
06/21/2004 <100 <20 1.1 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50
09/17/2004 9.4 <20 0.82 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 b
12/13/2004 <100 <20 0.73 <(.50 <(.50 <050 <(.50 <0.50
03/03/2005 <100 <20 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
06/10/2005 <100 <20 1.2 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
09/16/2005 <100 <20 0.98 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50
12M15/2005 <100 <20 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
03/01/2006 <300 <20 0.59 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
06/23/2006 <300 <20 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MWw-11 03/12/2003 <1,000 <200 650/2,900 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
06/28/2003 <10,000 <2,000 2,500 <50 <50 <50 <50 <50
09/30/2003 <5,000 <1,000 3,200 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25
12/05/2003 <10,000 <2,000 3,500 <50 <50 <50 <50 <50
03/10/2004 <5,000 <1,000 1,800 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 a
06/21/2004 <10,000 <2,000 1,900 <50 <50 <50 <50 <50
09/17/2004 13 <1,000 1,700 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 b
12/13/2004 <1,000 <200 610 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
03/03/2005 <500 <100 180 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <25 <25
06/10/2005 <200 <40 100 <1.0 <1.0 <10 <1.0 <1.0 a,c
09/16/2005 <200 <40 52 <1.0 <1.0 <{.0 <1.0 <1.0
12/15/2005 <100 <20 8.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
03/01/2006 <300 <20 21 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
06/23/2006 <300 <20 23 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50

Page 2 0f 3




Table 2

Fuel Additives Analytical Data

Former BP Station #11120
6400 Dublin Blvd., Dublin, CA

ABBREVIATIONS AND SYMBOLS:

TBA = tert-Butyl alcohol

MTBE = Methyl tert-butyi ether

DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether

ETBE = Ethyl teri-butyl ether

TAME = tert-Amyl methyt ether

1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichlorcethane

EDB = 1,2-Dibromoethane

yoil. = micrograms per liter

< = Not detected at or above specified laboratory reporting limit

FOOTNOTES:

a = The continuing calibration verification was outside of client contractual acceptance limits. However, it was within method acceptance limits. The data should stifl be useful for its intended purpose.
b = 8plit samples were analyzed for ethanol by EPA Method 82608 SIM; ethanol was detected in trip blank at 34 micrograms per liter, Ethancl was not defected in confirmatory analysis of samples
and trip blank on a different instrument; however, holding time had expired by then.

¢ = LCS recorded above methanot control limits. Analyte not detected. Data not impacted.

NOTES:
All volatile organic compounds analyzed using EPA Method 82608.
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FIELD & LABORATORY PROCEDURES

Sampling Procedures

The sampling procedure for each well consists first of measuring the water level and depth to
bottom, and checking for the presence of free phase petroleum product (free product), using
either an electronic indicator and a clear Teflon™ bailer or an oil-water interface probe.
Wells not containing free product are purged approximately three casing volumes of water
(or until dewatered) using a centrifugal pump, gas displacement pump, or bailer. Equipment
and purging method used for the current sampling event is noted on the attached field data
sheets. During purging, temperature, pH, and electrical conductivity are monitored to
document that these parameters are stable prior to collecting samples. After purging, water
levels are allowed to partially (approximately 80%) recover. Groundwater samples (both
purge and no purge) are collected using a Teflon bailer, placed into appropriate
Environmental Protection Agency- (EPA) approved containers, labeled, logged onto chain-
of-custody records, and transported on ice to a California State-certified laboratory. Wells
with free product are not sampled and free product is removed according to California Code
of Regulation, Title 23, Div. 3, Chap. 16, Section 2655, UST Regulations.

Laboratory Procedures

The groundwater samples were analyzed for the presence of the chemicals mentioned in the
chain of custody using standard EPA methods. The methods of analysis for the groundwater
samples are documented in the certified analytical report. The certified analytical reports and
chain-of-custody record are presented in this attachment. The analytical data provided by the
laboratory approved by RM have been reviewed and verified by that laboratory.



885 Jarvis Drive
Margan Hill, CA 95037

o
: (408) 776-9600
E FAX (408) 782-6308

AMALYTICAL TESTENG CORPORAHON www lestamericainc.com

10 July, 2006

Alok Kolekar

URS Corporation [Arco]
1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Oakland, CA 94612

RE: BP Heritage #11120, Dublin, CA
Work Order: MPF0G252

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 06/27/06 16:45. If you
have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Lisa Race
Senior Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate # 1210

The results in this laboratory report pertain only to the samples tested in the laboratory. The analyses
contained in this report were performed in accordance with the BPGCLN Technical Specifications,
applicable Federal, State, local regulations and certification requirements as well as the methodologies
as described in laboratory SCOPs reviewed by the BPGCLN. This entire report was reviewed and
approved for release.
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8§85 Jarvis Drive
Maorgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.lestamerieainc,com

Test/\merica

ANALYHCAL TESTING CORPORATION

URS Corporation [Arco)
1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Qakland CA, 94612

Project: BP Heritage #11120, Dublin, CA MPF(952
Project Number: GO7TM-0013 Reported:
Project Manager: Alok Kolekar 07/10/06 16:07

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Sampie ID Laboratory 1D Matrix Date Sampled Date Received

MW-8 MPF(952-01 Water 06/23/06 14:05 06/27/06 16:45
MW-% MPT0952-02 Water 06/23/06 13:25 06/27/06 16:45
MW-10 MPF0952-03 ‘Water 06/23/06 13:00  06/27/06 16:45
MW-11 MPF(952-04 Water 06/23/06 14:30  06/27/06 16:45
TB-11120-06232006 MPF0952-05 Water 06/23/06 14:30 06/27/06 16:45

The carbon range for the TPH-GRO has been changed from C6-C10 to C4-C12. The carbon range for TPH-DRO has been changed
from C10-C28 to C10-C36. EPA 8015B has been modified to better meet the requirements of California regulatory agencies.

These samples were received with no custody seals.

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Test/\merica

ANALYTICAL TESTIMNG CORPORATION

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
wivw.testamericainc.com

URS Corporation [Arco] Project: BP Heritage #11120, Dublin, CA
1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number: GO7TM-0013
Oakland CA, 94612 Project Manager: Alok Kolekar

MPF(0952
Reported:

07/10/06 16:07

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons by GC/MS (CA LUFT)
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Note
MW-8 (MPF0952-01) Water Sampled: 06/23/06 14:05 Received: 06/27/06 16:45
Gasoline Range Organics {C4-C12) ND 50 ugl 1 6G02005  07/02/06  07/03/06  LUFT GCMS
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 90 % 60-145 " " " "
MW-9 (MPF0952-02) Water Sampled: 06/23/06 13:25 Received: 06/27/06 16:45
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50 ug/l 1 6G02005  07/02/06  07/03/06  LUFT GCMS
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 89 % 60-145 “ " " "
MW-10 (MPF(0952-03) Water Sampled: 06/23/06 13:00 Received: 06/27/06 16:45
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50 ugl t 6G02005 07/02/06 07/03/06  LUFT GCMS
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 93 % 60-145 “ " " "
MW-11 {MPF0952-04) Water Sampled: 06/23/06 14:30 Received: 06/27/06 16:45
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50 ugfl 1 6G02005  07/02/06  07/03/06 LUFT' GCMS
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 90 % 60-145 " " " ”

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The restelis in this report apply 10 the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain af

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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lest/\merica

ANALYTICAL TEGTING CORPORATION

885 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
{408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.lestamericainc.com

URS Corporation [Arco} Project: BP Heritage #11120, Dublin, CA MPF0952

1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number: GO7TM-0013 Reported:

QOakland CA, 94612 Project Manager: Alok Kolekar 07/10/06 16:07

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA
Reporting

Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
MW-8 (MPF0952-01} Water Sampled: 06/23/06 14:05 Received: 06/27/06 16:45
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.50 ug/l I 6G02005  07/02/06  07/03/0s EPA 8260B
Benzene ND 0.50 " " i " " "
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 20 " " " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 “ " " " “ "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 " " - " " "
Ethanol ND 300 " " " " " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " » “ " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 35 0.50 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " n " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 90 % 60-145 " " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 89 % 60-115 " “ " "
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 91 % 75-130 " " " "
Surregate: Toluene-d8 93% 70-130 " " " "
MW-9 (MPF(952-02) Water Sampled: 06/23/06 13:25 Received: 06/27/06 16:45
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.50 ug/l 1 6G02005  07/02/06  07/03/06 EPA §260B
Benzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 20 " " " " " "
Di-isopropy! ether ND 0.50 " " " " " .
[,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 " " " " “ "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethanol ND 300 * " " " " "
Ethy! tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 1.1 0.50 " " “ " " "
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 89% 60-145 " " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 88 % 60-115 " " " "
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 90 % 75-130 " " ” "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 93 % 70-130 " u » "

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.

This analytical report niust be reproduced in its entirety.
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lest/\merica

ANALYTICAL TEGTING CORPORATION

8853 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
{408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782.6308
www.testamericaine com

URS Corporation [Arco] Project: BP Heritage #11120, Dublin, CA MPF0952

1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number: GO7TM-0013 Reported:

QOakland CA, 94612 Project Manager: Alok ¥olekar 07/10/06 16:07

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA
Reporting

Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notey
MW-10 (MPF0952-03) Water Sampled: 06/23/06 13:00 Received: 06/27/06 16:45
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.50 ug/l 1 6G02005  07/02/06  07/03/06 EPA 8260B
Benzene ND 0.50 " " " " w "
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 20 " " " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 v " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDRB) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 " " " " " o
Ethanol Nb 300 " o " " u "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Methyt tert-butyl ether ND 4.50 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Kylenes (total) ND 0.50 " n " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 93% 60-145 " “ » "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 88 % 60-115 " “ u "
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 80 % 75-130 “ u » »
Swrrogate: Toluene-d§ 92 e 70-130 " u » »
MW-11 (MPF0952-04) Water Sampled: 06/23/06 14:30 Received: 06/27/06 16:45
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 050 ugl 1 6G02005  07/02/06  07/03/06 EPA 8260B
Benzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 20 " " " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethanol ND 300 " " " " " "
Ethyl teri-butyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethyibenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 23 0.50 " " i " " "
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " - » "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 90 % 60-145 " " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 88 % 60-115 " " " "
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 91 % 75-130 " " " u
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 93 % 70-130 " " " "

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The vesults in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results ave reported on a wet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTIMG CORPORATION

885 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hili, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.lestamericainc.com

URS Corporation [Arco]
1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Oakland CA, 94612

Project: BP Heritage #11120, Dublin, CA
Project Number: GO7TM-0013
Project Manager: Alok Kolekar

MPF0952
Reported:

07/10/06 16:07

‘Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons by GC/MS (CA LUET) - Quality Centrol
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result %REC Limits RID Limit Notes
Batch 6G02005 - EPA 50308 P/T / LUFT GCMS
Blank (6G02005-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 07/02/06
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50 ug/l
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 2.30 i 2.50 92 60-145
Laboratory Control Sample (6G02005-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 07/02/06
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 455 50 ug/l 440 103 75-140
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 2.27 " 2.50 91 60-145
Matrix Spike (6G(2005-MS1) Source: MPF0949-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 07/02/06
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 2240 250 ug/i 2200 ND 102 75-140
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 2.28 " 2.50 97 60-145
Matrix Spike Dup {6G02005-MSD1) Source: MPF0949-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 07/02/06
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12} 2160 250 ug/l 2200 ND 98 75-140 4 20
Surrogate; 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 225 “ 2.50 20 60-145

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Test/A\merica

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPGRATION

885 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9608

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.lestamericaine.com

URS Corporation [Arce]
1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Oakland CA, 94612

Project: BP Heritage #11120, Dublin, CA
Project Number: GO7TM-0013
Project Manager: Alok Kolekar

MPF0952
Reported:

07/10/06 16:07

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 6G(2005 - EPA 5030B P/T / EPA 8260B
Blank (6G02005-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 07/02/06
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.50 ug/l
Benzene ND 0.50 "
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 20 "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 B
1,2-Dibromoethane {EDB} ND 0.50 "
1,2-Dichloreethane ND 0.50 "
Ethanol ND 300 "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 "
Ethylbenzene NI 0.50 "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 "
Toluene NP 0.50 "
Kylenes (total) ND 0.50 "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 2.30 " 2.50 92 60-145
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 223 ” 2.50 89 a0-115
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 229 ” 2.50 92 75-130
Surrogate: Toluene-d§ 234 ” 2.50 24 70-130
Laboratory Control Sample (6G02005-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 07/02/06
tert-Amyl methyl ether 157 050  ug 15.0 105 65135
Benzene 3.36 0.50 " 5.16 104 70-125
tert-Buty] alcohol 160 20 " 143 112 60-135
Di-isopropyl ether 16.4 0.50 " 15.1 109 70-130
[,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 15.9 0.50 " 149 107 85-125
§,2-Dichloraethane 15.7 0.50 " 147 107 75125
Ethanol 179 300 " 142 126 £5-150
Ethyl tert-buty] ether 15.7 0.50 " 15.0 105 65-130
Ethylbenzene 7.37 0.50 " 7.54 93 80-130
Methyl tert-butyl ether 7.74 0.50 * 7.02 119 50-140
Toluene 38.0 0.50 N 37.2 102 70-120
Xylenes (total) 429 0.50 " 41.2 104 §5-125
Swrrogate: 1,2-Dichloreethane-d4 2.27 v 2.50 91 60-145
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 237 . 250 95 60-115
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 2.29 " 2.50 92 75-130
Surrogate: Teluene-d8 2.41 " 2.50 26 70-130

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis,
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Test/\merica

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

885 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(438) 776-5600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.testamericaine.com

URS Corporation [Arco]
1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Oakiand CA, 94612

Project: BP Heritage #11120, Dublin, CA
Project Number: GO7TM-G013

Project Manages: Alok Kolekar

MPF0952
Reported:

07/10/06 16:67

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reporting Spike Source YREC RPD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Resukt %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 6G02005 - EPA 50308 P/T / EPA 3260B
Matrix Spike (6G02005-MSI) Source: MPF0949-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 07/02/06
tert-Amyl methyl ether 79.6 25 ug/1 75.2 ND 106 65-135
Benzene 27.8 25 " 258 ND 108 T70-125
tert-Buty] alcohol 1540 100 " 716 650 124 60-135
Di-isopropy! ether 34.8 25 " 756 ND 112 70-130
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) BL.8 25 " 74.4 ND 110 85-125
1,2-Dichlorosthane 82,8 2.5 * 736 ND 112 75-125
Ethanol 1070 1500 i 708 ND 151 15-150 LM
Ethyl tert-butyt ether 80.1 2.5 " 75.2 ND 107 65-130
Ethylbenzene 38.0 2.5 * 377 ND 101 80-130
Methyl tert-butyl ether 442 2.5 " 35 4.2 114 50-140
Toluene 2060 2.5 " 186 ND 108 70-120
Xylenes (total) 224 25 " 206 ND 109 85-125
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 2.28 " 2.50 91 60-145
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 2.28 " 2.50 21 60115
Surrogate: Dibromafluoromethane 227 " 2.50 19 75-130
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 2.38 " 2.50 95 70-130
Matrix Spike Dup (6G02005-MSD1) Source: MPF0949-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 07/02/06
tert-Amyl methyl ether 79.4 2.5 ug/l 75.2 ND 106 63-135 0.3 25
Benzene 27.5 2.5 " 25.8 ND 107 70-125 1 15
tert-Butyl alcohol 1600 100 " 716 650 133 60-135 4 35
Di-isopropyt ether 83.2 2.5 " 75.6 ND E10 70-130 2 35
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 81.8 25 " 74.4 ND [0 85-125 0 15
1,2-Dichlorocthane 81.4 2.5 " 73.6 ND i1 75-%25 2 10
Ethanol 1110 1500 " 708 ND 157 15-150 4 35 LM
Ethyl tert-butyl ether 78.8 2.5 " 752 ND 105 65-130 2 35
Ethylbenzene 375 2.5 " 377 ND 99 80-130 1 15
Methy! tert-buty] ether 44.0 25 " 35.1 4.2 113 50-140 0.5 25
Toluene 194 2.5 " 186 ND 104 70-120 3 15
Xylenes (total) 220 2.5 " 206 ND 107 85-125 15
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd 225 " 250 920 60-145
Surragate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 230 " 250 92 60-115
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 221 " 2.30 38 73-130
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 2.37 " 250 95 70-130

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The resulis in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody dociment. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Test/\merica

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

885 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
WwW.testamericaine.com

URS Cormporation {Arco] Project: BP Heritage #11120, Dublin, CA
1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number: GO7TM-0013
Qakland CA, 94612 Project Manager: Alok Kolekar

MPF0952
Regorted:

07/10/06 16:07

LM

DET
ND

NR

dry
RFD

Notes and Definitions

MS and/or MSD above acceptance limits. See Blank Spike(LCS).

Analyte DETECTED
Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit or MDL, if MDL is specified

Not Reported

Sample results reported on a dry weight basis

Relative Percent Difference

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Chain of Custedy Record Pagc_L uf_f_._.

Project Name; Analytical for QMR sampling [On-site Time: —F88"¢c 245 Temp: (oo
BP BU/AR Rﬁgiﬁll/El‘lfOS Segment: BP > Americas > West Coast > Relail > WCBU » Off-site Tinac: -(—“‘ﬁ-‘s‘c. ?er Tetnp:  } @ép B
CA > Gentral > 11120 > HisloricalBL Sky Conditions: Clianm
State or Lead Regulatory Agency:  Calffomia Regional Waiter Curality Conlrol Board- SanFre |Meteorologioal Bvents:
Requested Due Date (mm/dd/yy): 10 Day TAT [ Wind Speed: Dircction:
Lab Name: Sequoia BP/AR Facility No.: 11120 [IConsultant/Confractor: URS
Address: 885 Jarvis Dyive BP/AR Pacility Address: 6400 Dublin Blvd., Dablin, CA. 94563 Address: 1333 Broadway, Suite 800
“Morgan Hill, CA 95037 Site Lat/Long: 37704742 /-121.909 Qakland, CA 94612
Lab PM: Lisa Race / Katt Min California Global ID No.:  T0600101432 jiConsultant/Contractor Project No.: 38487130
Tele/Tax: 408.782.8156/ 408.782.6308 Bnfos Project No.: GO7TM-0013 Consultant/Contractor PM: Alok Kolekar
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Moraga, CA' 94570 [ISub Phase/Task: 03 - Analytical [lE-mail EDD To: jane field@urscarp.com i
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Sampler's Company: 5 “C ¢ A=) e ; ?;;14:;‘ s
Shipment Date: ve/  /[ob 7 S Gxtogll £
Shipment Method: k! 0 g
{[Shipment Tracking No: |
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T,
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SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL SAMPLE RECEIPT [.OG.

- .
R AL S ,yrw. £ ey ST AT TR _y_:;r gﬁqﬂmﬂ:l"'};f’%ﬁ WV L m.:-":r—m*"u T SE e e g AL fe R R R AT T 'E‘C—‘!-zf---x‘z‘f_-’ﬂ'

e e S 5 0% ﬁ\.‘u...‘{!:l'..?ﬁ:""" T:WM_-MI!«

Fm' Regulatory Purposes’?

b"\

s
§  CLIENT NAME: 20 pATE RECD AT LAB:_ (20 etz — B
il REC,BY (PRINT) 28 . TIME REC'D AT LAB: W S DRINKiNG WATER YESING |
g woRKfJRDER: MY PoasTe DATE LOGGED IN: * _ o l'z'"‘"" 'WASTE WATER \'ESf NO
‘ fj uClFiCLETHE APPROPRiATE BESPONSE LAB  |DASH CoLENTID GONTAINER PHESER\{ 'P " | SAMPLE|" DATE 1 .. REMARKS: -
{} : | sAmPLE#] # § pESCRIPTION| ATVE | P | MATRIX | SAMPLED CONDIT!ON (ETC)
;‘ 1. Custody Seal(s) Presentf Ab e . -
;é .7 . : in’tach7 Broken . b
" 2. Chain-of-Custody _ﬁréé@ntmbsent* = | s |
‘3 Traffic Repotts of - P
¢ H_. Packing List Pressntféﬁ?’éﬂt \ i
a 4, Alrblii ' AIrbﬂI! Sticker . p f P
ﬁ , ) Prasenti sen)t - | .
WG, Awbil S B ‘ 17 .
8. Sample Labels: /Pr ant / Absent e - D i
7. Sample IDs: d/Notlisted * { NP
» o Chain-of-Custody L /5'51/]
RN Sample Gondmon @ct! Broken® /. R Y
o Ei Leaking® ] . AR
L Does information on cham-of—custody, . ' ] : N P P
i trafiic reports and samplelabels R | ) 1 ? 174
E agree? [\7oy [ No* . - T AKX R
510, Sample received w;ihm >—§ .- . ! . N
hold time? Yoy Ne~ 5 1.
g thN Adequate sample volume .. CL = pd
received? &S [ No* . A
e 12 Prqp"?*presewaiivas.uaed? Q_eé! No* ) /
13, Trlp-Bighk/ Temp Wecewed N . |27
R R R m- . -1 ST
b 14 Read Temp: ©  ° 7 _-:g‘*;’ fw ‘ -
é Comected Temp: . __5 -G . i
é " |s corrected tomp 4442767 %es?i\lo** Ay S
{Acceptanca mngeicrsamplas reqmring‘lharmal pres.) CT » : i
Ry **Excaptaon (if any): METALS / DFEONICE N
s orProbiem COC . .

T e : “MF CIRCLED, T MANAGER AND ATTACH RECORD OF RESOLUTION. . . - . °
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Project # O(’JOE?—‘B‘”{C‘Z’

WELL GAUGING DATA

Date () (/'Z :7A L

client RF (/20

Site (;’L( 00 O{ﬂ_LhA E(UJ] . ’D{AL'?A/.{:A’

Thickness | Volurme of
Well Depth to of Immiscibles Survey
Size Sheen/ | Immiscible] Immiscible] Removed Depth to water] Depth to well | Point: TOB
Well ID (in.) Odor Liguid (ft.)| Liquid (it.} {mi} (ft) bottom (ft.) 0{%.%5
R s§v 1957 ]
£
PNYES s §56 1]9.59
pmin-% | & f)L{ /753
muAg T g-6¢ 1959
oo 4 min
)ﬁar(( 0§ opebes riz~ i R tety) g we + /a.‘T Flam
© i U L R A

da[q"zf,.fca

re1e

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 {408) 573-0555




ARCO/BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: 040427 -5c7

Station # ,ﬂ/)f/f?ﬁ

Sampler: §. (Gomg L

Date: v 8/ 3/04

Well LD.: . ~C

Well Diameter:@ 3 4 6 8B

Total Well Depth:

/.59

7 .14

Depth to Water:

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product {feet):

Referenced to: PVC Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YS1 HACH
{Well Diamerter Multiplier Well Diameter Multiplier
E 004 4" 0.65
2 0.16 6" 147
3 0.37 QOther radius * 0163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
/% Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer

Positive Air Displacement
Electric Submaersible
Extraction Purnp
Gther-

Top of Screen.

Exrraction Port

Ciher:

If well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water leve! 1s below the top

of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.

\*O\ X

b,

-5t

| Case Volume (Cals.)

Specified Volumes

Calculated Volume

Time | Temp (°F)

Conducti
H (mS o@

-

Gals. Removed | Qbservations

p
15Ye 7

23467

9.9
|

Al 74

2320

‘D[ [;fwmb-k c[cjy
g Wl

1359 |20 |2t | %)€9

7.
S.F W\

N0>

Did well dewater? Yes

§ 2

Gallons actually evacuated:

Mo

Sampling Time:

Sampling Date: ¢6/2 }é &

Sample [.D.: Vs 'l Laboratory:  Pace K@quo)is Other

Analyzed for; GRO  BTEX MTBE DRO Oxys 1.2-DCA EDB  Ethanal Otherz\gp/&_' ( IO C

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "L Post-purge: "L
O.R.P. (if reg'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1580 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 85112 (408) 573-0555



ARCO/BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS#. Dbob23-S 2 Station s B /11 2 @
Sampler: D, (arpn /e Date: 0§ ?/" 6
Well ID:  Miy—9 Well Diameter: (2) 3 4 6 8

Total Well Depth:

.49

{5k

Depth to Water:

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: (?vc ) Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): L6l HACH
Well Diameter Multiplier Well Diameter Multiplier
1 0.04 4= 063
2" 016 6" La7
I 0.37 Other radius® * 0.163

Purge Method: Bailer
X Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement
Electric Subrnersibls
Extraction Pump
Other:

Top of Screen.

Sampling Method: Bailer
K Disposable Bailer
Extraction Port
Ohher:

If well is fisted as a no-purge, confirm that water level 15 below the top

of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.

z{ ? X 3 = ff ‘f Gals
1 Case Valume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
Conductivity -
Time |Temp (°F)| pH (mS 0@ Gals. Removed | Observations
]?7{} F04 ?Z féOO / f <y émm,r;é
Pl 7es |29 | iy 3.6 ST
1321 |20.2 | A3 |2roc? 5"( o O

Did well dewater? Yes

Gallons actually evacuated: § - L[l

)

Sampling Time: ({2¢ Sampling Date: © 5/17/0 b

Sample LD.: M jv ~A Laboratory:  Pace @ Other

Analyzed for: GRO BTEX MTSE DRO Oxys 12.0CA EDB Etancl Other: \SZ/ CoC

D.C. (if req'd): Pre-purge: ¥ Post-purge: L
O.R.P. (ifreq'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, inc. 1680 Rogers Ave San Jase, CA 95112 (408) 573- 0555




ARCC/BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

] Bailer
X Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement

Blactric Submersible

Purge Method:

Sampling Method: Bailer

>(Disposablc Bailer
Extraction Port

Other:

BTS # D466 23 - ST Station# PP 1120
Sampler: S (ermackt Date: ¥ 6/23/0 6
Well LD my- o Well Diameter: @ 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth: | ? S § Depth to Water: S ' 3
Depth to Free Product._____ Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: (g\_/y D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
‘ Welt Diarneter Multiplier Well thameter Mulriplier
i Q04 4" G.65
2" 018 6" b a7
3 0.37 Other radius” * 0.163

Extraction Pump
Other:

If well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level 1s below the top
of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.

<, 2 X 3 _ 6 6 Gals.

I Case Volume {Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume

Top of Screen.

o

Conductivity
Time | Temp (°F) pH (mS ofpuS Gals. Removed | Observations
[ 240 721 | 29| Fo7 2.2 rrshs elondy
[A%e | rof | 2| =550 1. (W
[3§0 | A3 | Ao | 717F 6.4 (C a8

(36°

Gallons actually evacuated: 6§
Sampling Date: @5/2,3’/9(

Did well dewater? Yes

Sampting Time:

Sample [D.:. MW -0 Laboratory:  Pace @5 Other

Analyzed for: GRO BYEX MTBE DRO Oxys 12DCA EDB  Edunal Other: 5‘ be COC

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: ™ Post-purge: "L
O.R.P. (if reg'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573.0555



ARCO/BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: Ogp¢ 23_5C g

Station# A7 /1728

Sampler: S . (rmec 4

Date: 06/?3A3 6

Well LD /b |

Well Diameterr@ 3 4 6 B

Total Well Depth: .39

Depth to Water: :S? 'é by

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

o
Referenced to: ( PVQ Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
Well Diameter Muttiplier Well Diameter MultipHer
P .04 4" 065
P 016 & 147
3 0.37 Other radius’ * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
{(Disposab[e Bailer ~Disposable Bailer
asitive Air Displacement Extraction Port

Electric Submersibla

Cther:

Extraction Purmp
Other-

If well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water leve! 1s below the top
of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.

1'1*? X 7 = 5/'! Gals

1 Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume

Top of Screen:

Conductiyity
(S o)

Time |Temp (°F)| pH 1S)) | Gals. Removed | Observations
416 | foo |23 | 220 | (.7 bowwst cly
Yzo | 610 |23 | 2l | 2.9 WY
M1 64t [ | Zlog | S5, W

hd well dewater? Yes Gro) Gallons actually evacuated: D - [

99y

Sampling Time: Sampling Date: Oé/z’Jﬁ) ¢

Sample L.D.: A~ Laboratory:  Pace m Other

Analyzed for: GRO BTEX MTBE DRO Oxys 12.DCA DB  Ethanol Othcr:\j"o? C oC

D.G. (if reg'd): Pre-purge: ™ Post-purge: L
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mY

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1880 Ragers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555



oo
s

u BP GEM OiL COMPANY TYPE A BILL OF LADING

|

SOURCE RECORD BILL OF LADING FOR NON-
HAZARDOUS  PURGEWATER  RECOVERED FROM
GROUNDWATER WELLS AT BP GEM OIL COMPANY
FACILITIES IN THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA. THE NON-
HAZARDOUS PURGE- WATER WHICH HAS BEEN
RECOVERED FROM GROUND- WATER WELLS IS
COLLECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR, MADE UP INTO
LOADS OF APPROPRIATE SIZE AND HAULED BY
DILLARD ENVIRONMENTAL TO THE ALTAMONT
LANDFILL AND RESOURCE RECOVERY FACILITY IN
LIVERMORE, CALIFORNIA.

The contractor performing this work is RLAINE TECH
SERVICES, INC. (BTS), 1680 Rogers Avenue, San Jose, CA
95112 (phone [408] 573-0555). Blaine Tech Services, Inc. is
anthorized by BP GEM OQOIL. COMPANY to recover, collect,
apportion into loads the Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater that is
drawn from wells at the BP GEM 01l Company facility indicated
below and deliver that purgewater to BTS. Transport routing of
the Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater may be direct from one BP
GEM facility to the designated destination point; from one BP
GEM facility to the designated destination point via another BP
GEM facility; from a BP GEM facility to the designated
destination point via the contractor's facility, or any combination
thereof. The Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater is and remains the
property of BP GEM Oil Company.

This Source Record BILL OF LADING was initiated to
cover the recovery of Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater from wells
at the BP GEM Oil Company facility described below:

Swion® BP (2o

!

Station Address

LYoo Dbl Blu. DL, (O
Total Gallons Collected From Groundwater Monitoring Wells:

~ 24

added equip. 9 any other
Tinse water adjustments
TOTAL GALS. loaded onto
RECOVERED 2 7 BTS vehicle # 2 Z
BTS event # time date
¢ ‘3:, < JY90 o 3 106

signature w A-\

*odk kR F RE R R E R F ok ok ok F ok F ok kR OFE R ok k kxR Rk ok ko E

RECD AT date

time

/ /

unloaded by
signature

ﬂ




WELLHEAD INSPECTION CHECKLIST "age—l—"f—[—-
BP / GEM

Date 0 6‘/&'5%’ b
Site Address tq oo ’D:,.U“m ﬁ(dcﬂ . Dl,.()li 4 (‘A’

. ‘-
Job Number 06o67)-5CT Technician 5-
" Debrls Othar Action Well Not
W:: g‘:fr:;tsg ) Wat;:oar:xled Co\:z'ﬂ;c;:ts Cap Removed Lock Taken Inspected
Replaced From Replaced {explain {explaln
We” {D Action Required Wellbox Cleaned Wellbox below) below)
M -\Y X

4 | X
pm s
mm’q K

',/\wa\\

<A

NOTES:

BLAINE TECH SERVICES, INC. SAN JOSE SACRAMENTO LOS ANGELES SANDIEGO v.wzw.b!a§nel8’ch§§f§l_
SO



APPENDIX B

HISTORICAL GROUND-WATER ANALYTICAL DATA FOR FORMER WELLS
ABANDONED IN 1999 (SOURCE: ALISTO ENGINEERING)



TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GRCUNDWATER SAMPLING

BF 0L COMPANY SERVICE STATION NO, 11120
6400 DUBLIN BOULEVARD, GUBLIN, GALIFORNIA

ALSTO PROJECT NO, 19-170

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO  GROUNCWATER  TRHG , TPHD B T E X MTBE Vel LAg
5] SAMPLINGS ELEVATION (8}  WATER ELEVATICN (). (ugh - fugh) (g} {ug4) (ug4) {ug} (g1 (pm)
MONITORING {Feat) {Feal) {Fael)
MWt {g) 1027/92 128.96 8.18 32077 ND<50 ND-50 ND<0.5 ND<g.5 ND<G.5 ND<05 — — PACE
MWY-1 04109793 220.95 4.79 32447 ND<50 100 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<05 — — PACE
MW-1 0825493 328,96 G.85 32211 ND<50 7o MND«0.5 ND<0.5 MND<0.5 ND<0.5 — — PACE
MYV 11/22/93 328,96 738 321.58 ND<50 ND<50 ND<0,5 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 — — PACE
M-1 0307/ 320,95 589 307 MND<50 NDB<50 ND<@.5 NO<0.5 NO<05 ND<05 — 13 PAGE
MVW-1 OB/0084 a28.96 6.42 a2254 ND<50 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<05 NU<C.5 — 8.8  PACE
NW-T W T 328,96 7.43 32163 N5 ND50 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 — 78 PAGE
MW-1 12/20094 328.96 G 32262 — — — — — — - —
MW-1 031605 312096 437 324.59 ND<50 ND<500 ND<.50 ND<0.50 NI3<0.50 ND<1.0 — 58 ATt
MOV D&/2B5 328.96 535 32351 — — - — — — - — —
MW-1 UHORDS 32896 6.a4 32252 NO<50 3o ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 ND<5.0 74 AT
MW-1 122295 328.96 5.04 32292 - - — - — — — — —
MV} OnRE . 328.96 565 32331 - - —— — — — — — —
MW-1 oW2Z1/96 328.96 — — ND<50 160 ND<0.5 ND<1,0 ND<1.0 NB<1,z ND<10 6.8 SPL,
RW-1 1031486 32096 599 3297 — — - — — — — - —
MW-1 () 1202796 320.96 — — - —_ _ — — — - — —
MW=t (d} 062648 32856 — — — - —_ — — — — — —
MYY-2 W2T/R2 32850 7.64 32086 ND<50 Ni<5o ND<D.5 ND<0.5 NO<0.5 ND<0.5 — — PACE
MW-2 040093 42850 412 32439 ND<50 B0 ND<p.5 ND-0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - — PACE
M2 UB/25/03 320,50 6.31 322,19 NS0 70 ND<0.5 NO<0.5 ND<1L5 NO<0.5 — — PACE
MW-2 11/22/93 338,50 712 42138 NO<50 ND<50 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<0.5 - - PACE
MW-2 03794 328.50 850 522,80 ND<50 ND<G0 ND<05 ND<D.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 — 43  PACE
MW.2 06/09/34 328.50 591 32259 ND<50 70 ND<O5 ND<0.5 NG<D S NO<05 - 82  PACE
MW-2 O 12794 320,50 6.87 321.63 ND<50 160 ND<05 ND<0.5 NO<w.5 NG<0.5 - 75  PACE
2 12720004 32850 5.8 32264 - — — — — — — — —
Miv.2 gi:g;;s g;:zg gg ggj;s EDcSG ND<500 ND<L50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<t.0 — 6.5 ATl
MW-2 2 5 . A 73 D<50 ND<500 D050 Mir<n. X . -
b2 DE/20/05 2850 433 32417 - - AD< b<0.50 ND050  ND<10 = 68 AN
MWz UGS 328.50 205 32265 ND<50 210 ND<0.50 5
MW 2 37850 550 Toa00 o< e <o ND:O.SO ND__d:J.ao ND: 10 ND:’S.U 20 ﬁEi
w2 OBHINVOE 2850 507 32343 - — — — — - - -
V-2 0821105 328.50 T — ND<50 D0 o -
MWD WG 32000 5 . )< N: ND_ 15 ND:I.U ND:LG ND:t.O Ntfzo 73) Sil.
V-2 102796 320,50 550 323.00 — — — - —_ —
M-z oNETIT azu.50 451 323.89 ND<50 ND<100 ND<.5 ND<1.0 e 5 8 -
b2 BT 3z8.50 7.4 32136 - _ _ aia Noao Ho<19 ND<t0 30 s
MW-2 o697 JR0.50 6.10 32240 ND<50 ND<100 ND«L5 : < 52 -
MW 1ar0307 390,50 622 39225 a < <. ND:T.O ND:1 . ND:LD MND<10 52 SPL
M-z Lvic%-I% T azB 50 4.85 32364 ND<50 - ND<15 N<1,0 ND<t.0 NE<1.0 ND<10 46 SPL
24-Avig- 08

FProu 4



" TABLE 1- SUMMARY OF RES
BP GIL COMPANY

ALSTO PROJECT NO. 10-170

ULTS OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLING
SERVICE STATION NO. 11120
G400 DUBLIY BOULEVARD, CUBLIN, CALIFTRNIA

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO  GROUNDWATER TPH-G TPH-D B T E X MTBE Do LAg
5] SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (a) WATER BEVATION (1 {ugh [urpt} {ugh {ug) fug} {ugn) {ugl) {ppm)
MONITORING (Feol) {Feol) {Foal)
MW-3 127z 32035 B.A3 320.93 210 MND<S0 3 o7 0.9 30 — — PACE
MVY-3 0470903 32938 4.90 324.46 400 260 6.1 ND0 S5 MD<0.5 ND<0.5 — — PACE
Myv-3 oB25M3 32936 7.13 32223 2000 440 ND<0.5 ND<D.5 MD<05 ND<0.5 VYO (g - PACE
MW-3 11/22/93 329.36 780 321,76 1800 360 ND25 NDa s ND<2.5 ND<2.5 910 {8} - PACE
MW-3 030784 32036 5.08 323.29 1300 5000 22 40 22 aa 720 (e} 37 PACE
MYY-3 0%/ 329.36 6.51 30285 8500 2600 25 8.3 0.5 15 13000 (o} 72 PACE
oc1 () 08V - — — 8809 — 23 63 0.5 10 13000 (o) — PACE
M3 OW12/94 329.36 763 321.73 2100 3200 ND<50 ND<50 8. 20 30 (8} 73 PACE
ocr (i CH 1204 -— — - 1800 - NO<50 ND<5.0 a0 10 w0 g — PACE
MY 1272094 329.3p 6.41 32295 18000 8600 79 268 89 93 — 7.3 PACE
[#.0% BTN 12f20/94 - - — 17900 - 79 33 BO ND<25 - - PACE
MW-3 DH1E05 329,35 4.38 324.97 6300 7000 470 ND<5.0 210 99 - 5.5 ATl
ac1 L ) 03/16/95 — - - 8300 — 500 ND<5.0 230 19 - —_ ATI
MW-3 OIS 329,36 550 323 86 BOOO 00 (@  ND<Io ND<10 ND<10 ND<20 _ 7A ATl
ac-1 () 06/20/95 — - - 800 — 9 N ND<i0 HND<10 N0 — — AR
MWL3 oW0695 320,36 656 d2a.70 10000 2500 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 ND<10p 37000 7.1 ATT
a1 () 032332 32;-'36 6—3-1 - . 9700 - ND<50 M50 ND<5a NO<100 36000 — ATy
MW3 1 E 29, . 323.05 8200 2500 M50 MO 1 25000
MW-3 0BIVIG 32096 567 323.49 — [ - .:50 N[:_’fw NDf_ % - (il? A_ﬂ
rén;-s 0 gg’;:ﬁ(ﬁ 329.38 —_ — arog 1600 ND<25 ND<50 ND-<50 ND-50 4100 6.8 SPL
i g - — -— 3500 — MND-25 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 4000 — SPL
gg«? " :g’g:g 320.36 620 32318 ggasu ND<500 ND<Zs ND<5.0 ND<50 MND<5.0 ND<50 68 SPL
Sl — - - <250 - N2 5 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<B.0 MR — —
hg‘c\ﬂfii " 11 ??JE;’J‘;E . 329.36 627 323.09 Egeso 50 ND<2.5 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<so 5.4 8PL
> 290 - ~— - <250 - MDe2 5 ND«5.0 ND<50 ND<5.0 NJ<50 e —
W3 0327/7 329,36 539 323.97 470 ND<100 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<t.0 ND<1.0 450 53 SPL
AW-3 06397 336 7.9 32144 ND<z50 100 ND25 ND<50 ND<S0  ND<SD 84 59 spl
o1 (N [rariiliorg ’J-— — —_ MD«250 — ND<2.5 ND-=50 ND<5.0 ND<5.¢ 740 — ~—
Mw-3 owismT 329.36 667 d2z2.6¢ ND=50 3ag ND-2.5 ND<5.0 NO<50 . NDwsg ND<50 5.5
MW-3 12/0397 32046 .81 ; y ) ) = - SPL
A i B: . A22.55 MND<S0 ND<200 ND<1.5 MD<1.0 ND<10 N<10 MND<10 50 SPL
Mw:a & e 9936 5;8 32-- ND<F:_0 ~— NO<0.5 ND«1.0 ND<1.0 NP<1.0 ND<10 — SPL
.3 . +.28 ND-<250 —_ ND<2 5 ND<5.0 ND<50 NO<5.0 ND<50 1.8 5PL
]
2-Aug-95

e 2,



TABLE § - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF

GROUNDWATER SAMPUNG

T

l ) BP Ot COMPANY SERVICE STATIONNO. 11120
8400 DUBLIN BOULEVARD, DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA
. ALISTO PROJECT NO. 10170
WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO  GROUNDWATER TPHG TPH-D ] T £ X MTBE Do LAg
0 SAMPLING/ ELEVATION {a} WATER ELEVATION (b}  (ugh {ugh) fug) {ugh {ug) {uso) {vol) (rmm)
MONITORING {Fosl) {Fasl) {Fasly

MW-4 joz7ma 329,45 #.51 320.84 2300 150 23 54 50 320 — — PACE
MW-4 TARNY3 329.45 5.25 32420 1600 500 78 35 68 10 - PACE
W4 OR2EAD 329,45 732 2213 1800 360 ND<(L5 ND<0.5 NG<Q.5 NDR<0.5 2100 (g - PACE
Got 08593 - - - 16090 - ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<t.5 2100 (g PACE
M- 1122093 320,45 7.83 82162 510 260 NO<0.5 ND<015 NG5 MO<D.5 - — PACE
Qc1 11/22/92 - — - 1700 — ND<2.5 ND<25 ND<23 ND<2b 3/ (@ — PACE
W4 CanTme 320,45 6.28 323.16 i 1400 0.5 0.8 ND<0.5 ND<0.s 5900 (a) 38 PACE
Qc1 () 0307154 — — —_ 1600 — ND<0.5 ND<O5 14 06 4200 (9} — PACE
MW= eshehet] 328,45 6.76 322,69 6400 180 ND<iD ND<10 NU<1a ND<10 TRO00  {e} 75 PACE
M4 0¥/ 32945 7.83 321.62 2000 2700 NO<D5 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<0.5 420 (8) 7.2 PACE
M4 12/20/4 3249.45 6.68 32277 B200 24100 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<50 — 6.1 PACE
MW-4 [Uetetin i 2045 4.66 324,79 1400 950 140 ND<2 5 58 14 — 55 ATl
MW-4 0620705 32545 5.93 32352 So00 5100 () 240 ND<5.0 200 ND<10 —_ 7.4 AT
NW-4 03065 32945 683 32262 4400 4500 ND<i3 MND<13 ND<13 ND<25 12000 7.6 AT
M4 1222795 329.45 6.42 323.03 3800 4700 15 ND<13 ND<13 NDe2s 9260 71 AT
oc1 @ 12/22/95 — — — 3500 —_ 18 ND<13 ND<13 ND25 ge0a - ATl
V-4 0820/88 32945 601 323.44 —_ — —_ — —_— == — —_ —
MYV-4 OB21596 328.45 _ —_ ND250 470 ND<t2 ND<25 ND<25 ND-25 ND<250 7.7 SPL,
biYY-4 WINEG 32945 637 323.08 MD <250 1600 ND<25 ND<5.0 NO<5.0 MND<50 ND <50 7.1 SPL
MW-4 1202/9G 329.45 671 32274 ND<50 13000 ND<5 ND<1o ND<10 ND<10 2200 7.3 SPL
MW 03247 22945 5.70 32375 8300 1500 44 ND-25 ND<25 MD<25 Boog 6.2 SPL
Qci o27m7 — — — 6500 - 51 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 8500 — SPL
Myv-4 DBV 329.45 8.37 221.08 2800 270 62 Nl<1.D MND<1.0 NO<1.D 7000 7.1 SPL,
MVY-4 ouen7 329.45 691 322,54 10 1800 0.80 ND<10 ND<lo ND<1.0 T 6.2 SPL,
ac-1 {f) owipmy — — — 130 - 12 ND<t.0 ND<10 1.1 7100 — SPL
MW 120397 32945 716 322,20 ND <50 ND<20o ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1,0 ND<1.0 Nb<ig 6.0 SPL
M- DE26/98 32945 5.15 324.30 520 - a52 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 1100 53 5PL
MW-5 04/09/93 329.60 5.18 3242 ND<50 ND<50 ND<0.5 N[<o5 ND<0.5 ND<D.5 - — PACE
MW-5 oB/2553 324.60 7.28 322,92 ND<50 70 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - — PacE
MW-5 11722193 325,60 782 32178 MD-<50 Niz<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 NR<0.s —_ - PACE
MW-5 oa07/94 320,60 627 923,93 MD<50 120 ND<0O5 5 - =
MW 0BNOD4 22060 6.7 33267 ND<s0 70 N3 382312 ﬁg:g.'g 28:313 - 24 Eﬁgg
MW-5 09f12/94 2960 778 32182 ND<50 120 ND<0.5 N[J<0.5 ND.5 ND<G & - 72 PACE
MW-5 1272004 329.60 6,63 32297 - — —_ — — . _
MW-5 031695 329.60 A1.65 d24.95 0] A2, E: p T
W5 06/28/95 329.60 569 323,81 N = ND:SCO Nuf o ND:,U . Hb~oso Mosto _ e AT
MW-5 ONUEGS 328.60 5.2 kebrcls: B 2R » 9 Jes 73 AT
b Toron 9,50 i P N :» 2_30 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 MD<0.50 ND<1.0 ND<5.0 73 AT
MW-5 owvs 329,60 5.08 32362 — - _ - - Z _ ” -
NW-5 08721196 329,60 - - - -
e ot e 620 s Nk KD DO - Ao Moas  Nbero N-<10 69 spL
MW5 29 329.60 637 32323 - — - - ” - - - -

- oXZIMT a20.60 . - - - - ~
mg oy 37960 o Pzt MD<50 ND<100 ND<0 ND<t.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1p 58 spL

-5 Uiy 320,60 gie 2 . - - — -
fﬁi 12:53«’9? 323‘(50 ggg 3)35 : NEESD Noj ® Nuf} - ND<1.0 ND<1.0 No<ie <7 54 epL

5 2608 70,50 5 - - o - -
-5 0520 a28.80 5.1 324.49 HD-50 -~ ND<0.5 Niret.g M<1.0 MD<1 D HD<Io 4.7 8P

2S00
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TABLE 1~ SUMMARY OF RESU
BP OlL. COMPANY 5

ALISTO PROJECT NO. jo-170

LTS OF GROUNDWATER SAMPUNG
ERVICE STATIONNO. 11120
5400 DUBLIN BOULEVARD, DUBLIN, CALIFGRNIA

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO  GROUNDWATER  TRiG TPH. B T E X MTHE DO Lag
D SAMPLINGS ELEVATION (a) WATER BLEVATION ()  (ugq) {ugA) {ugty {ug) {ug) {up} {ugn) {ppm)
MONITORING {Feal) (Fesl) [Fusl)
¥ .
MW.G D403 320,85 537 324.18 ND<50 ND<50 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<05 — — PACE
MW-6 08253 320.55 7.42 322,13 ND<50 170 ND<05 ND<C5 ND<0.5 NO<O5 - - PACE
MW-5 11122/93 320,55 7.93 32162 Nizes0 ND <50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 Ni<05 ND<05 — —  PACE
MW-G oMU 22055 6.25 323.30 NDe50 80 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 NDe0.5 ND<0.5 - 12 PACE
MW-6 st pisTe E ] 32955 £.05 322 N<S0 ND=50 MND<D.5 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<D5 —_ 70 FPACE
MW.6 0912194 329.55 7.91 321.64 ND<50 240 NO<0.5 ND<05 ND<05 ND<D5 — 67  PACE
MW-5 1202084 320,55 G.82 IW73 - —_ - — — o - - —_
MW-6 [ TA 0T 32955 478 2477 MD<50 MD<so0 ND<0.5 ND<0.56 ND<D.50 ND<t.0 — 6.1 ATy
MYY-6 06R2B05 32055 597 3zase - - — - - — - — -
MYV-6 VUGS 324.55 6.04 322.61 ND<50 340 ND<01.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<i.0 ND<5.0 7.2 ATl
MW-6 1272205 329,55 6.53 323.02 — — — _ - — _ = i
MYY-6 QE2006 32855 6,18 323.37 _ — — —_ —_— — — — —
MW-G 0B /36 329.55 - — ND50 120 ND<0.5 NDI<1.0 No<10 ND<1D ND<to —_ SPL
MW-G 103196 320,55 652 30303 — - o — - — —_ - —
MW-6 120296 J29.55 . 5.55 32300 —_ — — — — — — —— —
m@ gx;rg; ggggg g.fg rass-:gg ND<50 ND<1t0 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1o ND<t.0 ND<10 63  SPL
g2 gt b e A o — —— —_— —_— —— —_— —— — —
M“’“ﬁ? m gng; ;:;ggg ggg ;gggg ND250 oo ND<2.5 ND<5.0 NO<50 ND«<5.0 ND<s0 55  spL
" X 328, g E - — o = = _ _ 2z -
MW-5 082698 929.55 520 32435 HNDes0 - ND<G5 .  WD<ig ND<10 ND<igo ND<10 46 sPL
MV 04/09/3 329.49 595 324.13 ND<50 NO<50 ND<0.5 WD<Q.5 ND<L.5 ND<0.6 — — PACE
MW-7 G253 329.49 7.44 42205 ND<50 150 -
VT 112203 32949 7.92 9157 NDest NDe50 Hg:gfg ﬁggﬁg ﬁg:gfg ﬁggig — - !F)’QEE
MWLy DAY 3z9.49 520 323,29 ND<50 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 — 37 PACE
MW7 DGOD 329,49 6.59 322,60 ND<80 70 NO05 ND<05 ND<05 ND<05 — 68 P
MW7 oo 24 329,48 7.07 2162 ND<50 50 ND<0'5 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<D5 —_ 6.6 svf\'gg
MwWT T2 329,49 6.77 322,72 ND<50 ND<so ND<0.5 HD-:O’E ND:D.G ND 0-5 '5
MW7 0165 379.49 477 aza7e ND<50 ND<500 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 - : s amE
N7 062045 919 5.91 323,55 ND<50 320 NDOS)  NDws  NDwso  mpers s An
MW-T ooeERE aza.49 6.90 32251 ND<50 240 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 MD<D.50 ND<10 85 ;g Rﬁ
MW-7 12r22m5 328,49 .55 322.84 . A . i ] ]
v 08wes 300,49 e oy Ntfﬁﬂ Nrifso ND<0.50 NiXe0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.9 7.2 6.9 AT
Myy-7 08216 32049 - - NE-<50 ND<50 et o o o - - =
MW-7 103196 azg.49 6.56 322,03 ND<50 ND;m 35;32 : D<t.0 ND<1.0 Hb<1.0 ND<10 - SPL
bylid b 39940 oo Frsi oy s <o, D<10 NO<1.0 MD<10 66 6.8 sPL
MW7 0aaTIT 329,40 5.08 a4 44 ND D<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 59 7.3 sPY
Vv bl 39949 s 331 00 ﬁgﬂw S&:gg rrjg;:g.g rldtukm SDd.D ND<1.0 ND<10 6.6 SPL
- E 321, 3 X <1.0 D«<i0 MRt o 830 X3 SrPL
MW-T DEW oy 32949 B.50 322?9 120 HO<100 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.9 2200 6.0
MW.-7 1203m7 329.49 G665 42383 ND=5D ND<z00 ND<o5 ND<1.0 ND<10 N 3 Nty
MWT () D6Res 37949 4595 32453 ND<5p - ND<0.5 ND< | o e pe s s
: : <19 NG NDID Mg 51 oL,
24-Aug b8
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATIR SAMPLING
BF OIL GCOMPANY SEAVICE STATION NO. 1120
€100 DUBLIN BOULEVARD, DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA

ALISTO PROJECT NO. 40-170

WELL DATEOF CASING DEPTHTG GRCUNDWATER TPH-G TPIH-D 2] T E X MIBE DO LAB
D SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (s} WATER ELEVATION () {ugh {ugA) (ug) fugh {ugh; {ugh {ugh) {ppm)
MONITORING {Fool) {Feoy) {Fasl) )

acz i) 082543 — - — ND<50 —_ ND<Q.5 NO<D.5 ND<0s NO<0.5 — — PACE
oG-z (i) 1172293 - - — ND<50 - ND<5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<05 — - PAGE
o2 i} 0307134 — — -— ND<EG — ND<0)1,5 MND=<0.5 Ni}05 NG<0.5 — — PACE
Qc2 i) 06R0/B4 - - — NI<50 — Hbeos ND<tr.5 ND<p.5 MND<05 — - PACE
c-2 ) 0134 — — - ND<50 - ND<(t5 PDI<0.5 WND<0.5 NE<0.5 - —_ PACE |
Qc2 (i} 12720004 - - - NEY5 - ND<0.5 ND<0.5 NO:0S ND<2.5 - - RACE
Qc-2 ) oV 1505 -~ - - ND<s0 - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 hND<1.0 - - ATl
QG2 () 06/28/5 — - - ND<EO - ND<0.50 ND<0.5G ND<B50 ND<1.0 —_ - ATl
acz ) DHEY5 -~ — —~ ND<50 - MD<0.50 NO<0.50 N<0.50 ND<i.0 ND<5.0 - AT
Qc-2 (i) 12/22/95 - - R ND-50 - ND=0,50 ND<0.50 NDO<0.50 ND<1.0 NO<5.0 -~ ATE

ABBREVINTIONS: MOTES:

TPH-G Tolal patrlen hydrocerbons as gasofing @ Top of casing elevations surveyed io an aibilrary datim.

T2H-H Tolal potilaum hydrocarbons ns diasal

2 Boerzens b}  Groundwaler slavalions relalive 1o un atbilrary datum.

T Toluene .

E Elhylbenzane {€)  Analysis did not delect 1otal ol and grease and talogennled vofalile organic corrpounds above

X ‘Folal xylorias repotled dateclion mils,

MITBDE Moty toet butyl elhor

Do Dissolved oxpgan ) Woll inaccessibl.

uph Miciogmams por liler ]

P Poris per milllon 8]  Acopyolthe documsntation for s data is Included in Appendix C of Alisto teport 10-170-05-001.,

NO Nel dotectad above reported detoction Jimit

—_ Mol enolyzedappiicable/measurod Blind duplicate,

PACE Puce, Ine,

!S\:;IL gﬂmmlg:;:;ﬂsﬂﬁ:foﬁas f)  MIBE pook. Refer to documantation for tis data in Appendix C of Alisto reporl 10-170.65-001,

(h}  Anafysis did nol deloct volalile orgarie eampaunds alrave reparted detection limils,
(i}  Teve! blank,

FYV0- 170 70-54. Y9002

24 Aug 0B

Faga s



TABLE 2- SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLING FOR EPA METHOD 8260 ANALYSIS

AP OiL COMPANY SERVICE STATION NO. 11120
5400 BUBLIN BOULEVARD, DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA

"ALISTO PROJECT NO. 10-170

WELL DATE OF B T E X MTBE PE - ETBE TBA TAME Lais
D SAMPLING/ {ugh) {ug/l) {ug) {ugh) {ugh) {ug) (o) {ug/) {ugh)
MONITORING
MW-4 06/26/98 ND<5 ND<5 ND<5 ND<5 ND<16 ND<10 ND<10 ND<500 ND<10 S
MW-7 06/26/98 ND<5 ND<5 ND<5 ND<5 ND<10 NB<10 ND<10 ND<500 ND<10 Sk
ARDREVIATIONS:
B Benzene
T Toluens
E Ethylbenzens
X Tolal xylenes
MTEE L, Methy! tert butyl ether
DIPE Di-isopropy! ether
ETBE Ethyl t-butyl elher
TBA t-butyl ether
TAME lert-amyl melhyl ether
ug/ Micrograms per liler
ND Not dstectsd above reported datection lirmit
SPL Southem Petroleun Laboratories

FAOTO-170V0-170EC. WG

N2-Seo-0n
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APPENDIX C

GEOTRACKER UPLOAD CONFIRMATION



Uploading GEQ_WELL File

Tofl

file:f1C:/Documents%620and %20 ettings/mary/My%20Documents/Ge. ..

Station FllI20

Electronic Submittal Information
Main Menu | View/Add Facilities | Upload EDD | Check EDD

UPLOADING A GEO_WELL FILE

Processing is complete. No errors were found!
Your file has been successfully submitted!

Submittal Title: 2Q06 GEO_WELL
Submittal Date/Time: 7/24/2006 12:44:37 PM
Confirmation Number: 9996259927

Back to Main Menu

Logged in as BROADBENT-C

(CONTRACTOR) CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR.

T/24/2006 12:45 PM



Electronic Submittal Information

Your EDF file has been successfully uploaded!

Confirmation Number: 2556940257
Date/Time of Submittal: 7/18/2006 3:35:51 PM
Facility Global ID: T0600101432
Facility Name: BP
Submittal Title: 2Q 06 GW Monitoring
Submittal Type: GW Monitoring Report

Click hete io view the detections report for this upload.

BP Regional Board - Case #: 01-1556

6400 DUBLIN BLVD SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2)

DUBLIN, CA 94568 Local Agency (lead agency) - Case #: 2095
ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP - (BC)

CONE # TITLE QUARTER

2556940257 20 08 GW Monitoring Q2 2006

SUBMITTED BY SUUBMIT.DATE STATUS

Broadbent & Associates, Inc. 7/18/2006 PENDING BREVIEW

SAMPLE DETECTIONS REPORT
# FIELD POINTS SAMPLED

4
# FIELD POINTS WITH DETECTIONS 3
# FIELD POINTS WITH WATER SAMPLE DETECTIONS ABOVE MCL 0
SAMPLE MATRIX TYPES WATER
METHOD QA/QC REPORT

METHODS USED 8260FA,8260TPH
TESTED FOR REQUIRED ANALYTES? Y
LAB NOTE DATA QUALIFIERS Y

QA/QC FOR 8021/8260 SERIES SAMPLES
TECHNICAL HOLDING TIME VIOLATIONS
METHOD HOLDING TIME VIOLATIONS
LAB BLANK DETECTIONS ABOVE REPORTING DETECTEON LIMIT
LAB BLANK DETECTIONS
DO ALL BATCHES WITH THE 8021/8260 SERIES INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING?
- LAB METHOD BLANK
- MATRIX SPIKE
- MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE
- BLANK SPIKE
~ SURROGATE SPIKE

a0 s R B e

< < < =< =<

WATER SAMPLES FOR 8021/8260 SERIES

MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) % RECOVERY BETWEEN 65-135%
MATRIX SPIKE / MATREX SPIKE DUPLICATE{S) RPD LESS THAN 30%
SURROGATE SPIKES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 85-115%

BLANK SPIKE / BLANK SPIKE DUPLICATES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 70-130%

< < = =




SOIL. SAMPLES FOR 8021/8260 SERIES
MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) % RECOVERY BETWEEN 65-135%  n/a
MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) RPD LESS THAN 30% n/a
SURROGATE $PIKES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 70-125% n/a
BLANK SPIKE / BLANK SPIKE DUPLICATES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 70-130% n/a
FIELD QC SAMPLES

SAMPLE COLLECTED DETECTIONS > REPDL

QUTB SAMPLES N 0

QCEB SAMPLES N 0

QCAB SAMPLES N 0

Logged it as BROADBENT-C (CONTRACTOR) CONTACT SITE ADMEINISTRATOR.






